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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472 -

September 25, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 08-06-3116P
Community Name: City of Albuquerque, NM
The Honorable Martin J. Chavez Community No.: 3500072
Mayor, City ot Albuquerque Effective Date of
P.0. Box 1293 This Revision: September 29, 2008

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Dear Mayor Chavez:

The Flood Insurance Rate Map for your community has been revised by this Letter of Map Revision (LOMR).
Please use the enclosed annotated map panel(s) revised by this LOMR for tloodplain management purposes and for
all flood insurance policies and renewals issued in your community.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding this LOMR. Please see the List of

- Enclosures below to determine which documents are included. Other attachments specitic to this request may be
included as referenced in the Determination Document. If you have any questions regarding floodplain management
regulations for your community or the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) in general, please contact the
Consultation Coordination Officer for your community. If you have any technical questions regarding this LOMR,
please contact the Director, Mitigation Division of the Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) in Denton, Texas, at (940) 898-5127, or the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at
1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP). Additional information about the NFIP is available on our website at

http://www.tema.gov/ntip.

Sincerely,

a G

é i):ﬁi/w’ /:/ ab’/;z}t}ﬁ“xgéj
Joshua A. Smith, CFM, Program Specialist | For: William R. Blanton Jr., CFM, Chiet
Engineering Management Branch En_g'mec:'.rmg Management Branch
Mitigation Directorate Mitigation Directorate

L.1st of Enclosures:

Letter of Map Revision Determination Document
Annotated Flood Insurance Rate Map

cc: Mr. Bradley L. Bingham, P.E., CFM

Floodplain Administrator
City of Albuquerque

Mr. Craig W. Hoover, P.E., CFM
Bohannon Huston, Inc.
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Case No.: 08-06-3116P LOMR-APP

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington. D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT

City of Albuquerque NO PROJECT REISSUANCE

Bernalillo County
New Mexico

COMMUNITY

COMMUNITY NO.: 350002

IDENTIFIER Manzano Mesa Apartments APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE: 35.03, -106.310
SOQURCE: Other DATUM: NAD 83

ANNOTATED MAPPING ENCLOSURES

ANNOTATED STUDY ENCLOSURES

TYPE" FIRM® NO - 35001C0358 G DATE September 26, 2008 NO REVISION TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY REPORT

osures reflect changes to flooding sources affected by this revision
M - Flood Insurance Rate Map, ** FBFM - Flood Boundary and Floodway Map, ** FHBM - Fiood Hazard Boundary Map

FLOODING SOURCE(S) & REVISED REACH(ES)
Local Runoff — from Eubank Boulevard Southeast to approximately 250 feet east of Eubank Boulevard Southeast

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS

This Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) 1s a reissuance of a LOMR dated July 21, 2006 (Case No 06-06-BC47P), which revised the Special Flood Hazard Area
(SFHA), the area that would be inundated by the base (1-percent-annual-chance) flood, resulting from local runoff However, the new countywide study will
become effective on September 26, 2008 Therefore, this LOMR reissues the July 21 LOMR to incorporate the upcoming effective information shown on the

FIRM for Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas dated September 26, 2008 This LOMR does not revise the SFHA boundarnes from the
July 21 LOMR along the revised reach

DETERMINATION

This document provides the determination from the Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
regarding a request for a LOMR for the area described above Using the information submitted, we have determined that a revision to the flood
hazards depicted in the Fiood Insurance Study (FIS) report and/or National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map s warranted This document

revises the effective NFIP map, as indicated in the attached documentation Please use the enclosed annotated map panels revised by this LOMR
for floodplain management purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals in your community

This determination 1s based on the flood data presently available The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination i you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
' OMR Depot, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandna, VA 22304 Additional Information about the NFIP 1s avallable on our website at hitp //www fema.gov/nfip
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Joshua A Smith, CFM, Program Specialist
Engineering Management Branch

Mitigation Directorate 112553 103 108063116 102-D
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY INFORMATION

APPLICABLE NFIP REGULATIONS/COMMUNITY OBLIGATION

We have made this determination pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and in accordance
with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, P.L. 90-448),
42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968. as amended,
communities participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or exceed NFIP
criteria. These criteria, including adoption of the FIS report and FIRM, and the modifications made by this LOMR, are the minimum
requirements for continued NFIP participation and do not supersede more stringent State/Commonwealth or local requirements to which

the regulations apply.

COMMUNITY REMINDERS

We based this determination on the 1-percent-annual-chance discharges computed in the submitted hydrologic model. Future

development of projects upstream could cause increased discharges, which could cause increased tlood hazards. A comprehensive
restudy of your communtty’s flood hazards would consider the cumulative effects of development on discharges and could, therefore,

indicate that greater flood hazards exist in this area.

ur community must regulate all proposed floodplain development and ensure that permits required by Federal and/or
State/Commonwealth law have been obtained. State/Commonwealth or community officials, based on knowledge of local conditions and
In the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction or may limit development in floodplain areas. If your
State/Commonwealth or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain management criteria, those criteria take

precedence over the minimum NFIP requirements.

We will not print and distribute this LOMR to primary users, such as local insurance agents or mortgage lenders; instead, the community
will serve as a repository for the new data. We encourage you to disseminate the information in this LOMR by preparing a news release
for publication in your community's newspaper that describes the revision and explains how your community will provide the data and
help interpret the NFIP maps. In that way, interested persons, such as property owners, insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, can

benefit from the information.

This revision has met our criteria for removing an area from the 1-percent-annual-chance floodplain to reflect the placement of fill.
However, we encourage you to require that the lowest adjacent grade and lowest floor (including basement) of any structure placed within

the subject area be elevated to or above the Base (1-percent-annual-chance) Flood Elevation.

This determination 1s based on the flood data presently availlable The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination  if you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
' OMR Depot, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandna, VA 22304 Additional Information about the NFIP 1s available on our website at http //iwww fema gov/nfip
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Joshua A. Smith, CFM, Program Specialist
Engineering Management Branch

Mitigation Directorate 112553 103 108063116 102-D
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LOMR-APP

Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

Federal Emergency Management Agency

L

We have designated a Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) to assist your community. The CCO will be the primary haison between

your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCO, please contact:

Mr. Frank Pagano
Director, Mitigation Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VI

Federal Regional Center, Room 206
800 North Loop 288

Denton, TX 76209
(940) 898-5127

STATUS OF THE COMMUNITY NFIP MAPS

We are processing a FIRM and FIS report for Bernalitlo County, New Mexico, and its incorporated areas in our countywide format. The

countywide FIRM and FIS report, which include flood hazard information for your community, will become eftective on

September 26, 2008. Because the effective date has already been established, we will not incorporate the modifications made by this
LOMR into the countywide FIRM before it becomes effective. However, the modifications made by this LOMR will supersede the new

~~untywide FIRM for the area of revision after it becomes etfective.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination  H you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
' “MR Depot, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandrna, VA 22304 Additional Information about the NFIP 1s avallable on our website at http //iwww fema gov/nfip
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Joshua A. Smith, CFM, Program Specialist
Engineering Management Branch

Mitigation Directorate 112553 103108063116

102-D
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF REVISION

This revision will become effective on September 29, 2008. Any requests to review or alter this determination should be made within 30
days and must be based on scientific or technical data.

This determination 1s based on the flood data presently availlable The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
"~ MR Depot, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandna, VA 22304 Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our website at hitp //www fema gov/nfip
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Joshua A Smith, CFM, Program Specialist
Engineening Management Branch

Mitigation Directorate 112553 103 108063116 102-D
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

JUL ¢ 1 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL IN REPLY REFER TO:
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED Case No.: 06-06-BC47P
Follows Conditional
The Honorable Martin J. Chavez Case No.: 03-06-423R
Mayor, City of Albuquerque Community Name: City of Albuquerque, NM
P.O. Box 1293 Community No.: 350002
Albuquerque, NM 87103 Eftective Date of
This Revision: J U L 2 1 2006
Dear Mayor Chavez:

The Flood Insurance Rate Map for your community has been revised by this Letter of Map Revision (LOMR).
Please use the enclosed annotated map panel(s) revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for
all flood insurance policies and renewals 1ssued 1n your community.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding this LOMR. Please see the List of
Enclosures below to determine which documents are included. Other attachments specific to this request may be
included as referenced in the Determination Document. If you have any questions regarding floodplain management
regulations for your community or the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) in general, please contact the
Consultation Coordination Officer for your community. If you have any technical questions regarding this LOMR,
please contact the Director, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Division of the Department of Homeland Security’s
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) in Denton, Texas, at (940) 898-5127, or the FEMA Map
Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP). Additional information about the NFIP 1s

available on our website at http://www.tema.gov/nfip.

Sincerely,

Kevin C. Long, CFM, Project Engineer For: Doug Bellomo, P.E., Acting Chief
Engineering Management Section Engineering Management Section
Mitigation Division Mitigation Division

List of Enclosures:

Letter of Map Reviston Determination Document

Annotated Flood Insurance Rate Map g .
.
= =

CC:  Mr. Bradley L. Bingham, P.E., CFM ; -

City Floodplain Admunistrator o -

City of Albuquerque v
=
-~ ™

Mr. Craig W. Hoover, P.E., CFM o

Vice President and Group Manager L
O

Water Resources Group
Bohannan Huston, Inc.
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Follows Conditional Case No.: 03-06-423R

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT

COMMUNITY AND REVISION INFORMATION PROJECT DESCRIPTION BASIS OF REQUEST

City of Albuquerque DETENTION POND HYDROLOGIC ANALYSIS
New Mexico OTHER

COMMUNITY

COMMUNITY NO.: 350002

IDENTIFIER Manzano Mesa Apartments APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE: 106.310, -35.030
SOURCE: Other DATUM: NAD 83

ANNOTATED MAPPING ENCLLOSURES ANNOTATED STUDY ENCLOSURES

TYPE: FIRM* NO.: 35001C0358 F DATE: November 19, 2003 NO REVISION TO THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY REPORT

losures reflect changes to flooding sources affected by this revision.
rIRM - Flood Insurance Rate Map; ** FBFM - Flood Boundary and Floodway Map; *** FHBM - Flood Hazard Boundary Map

FLOODING SOURCE(S) & REVISED REACH(ES)
Local Runoff - from Eubank Boulevard Southeast to approximately 250 feet east of Eubank Boulevard Southeast

SUMMARY OF REVISIONS
Flooding Source Effective Flooding Revised Flooding Increases Decreases
Local Runoff Zone AQ Zone X (unshaded) NONE YES
* BFEs - Base Flood Elevations
DETERMINATION

This document provides the determination from the Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
regarding a request for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for the area described above. Using the information submitted, we have determined that
a revision to the flood hazards depicted in the Flood Insurance Study (FIS) report and/or National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map is
warranted. This document revises the effective NFIP map, as indicated in the attached documentation. Please use the enclosed annotated map
panels revised by this LOMR for floodplain management purposes and for all flood insurance policies and renewals in your community.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
AR Depot, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22304. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our website at http://www.fema.gov/nfip.

Kevin C. Long, CFM, Project Engineer
Engineering Management Section

Mitigation Division 106979 10.3.1.0606BC47 102-D
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

COMMUNITY INFORMATION

APPLICABLE NFIP REGULATIONS/COMMUNITY OBLIGATION

We have made this determination pursuant to Section 206 of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and in accordance
with the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended (Title XIII of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, P.L. 90-448),
42 U.S.C. 4001-4128, and 44 CFR Part 65. Pursuant to Section 1361 of the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended,
communities participating in the NFIP are required to adopt and enforce floodplain management regulations that meet or exceed NFIP
criteria. These criteria, including adoption of the FIS report and FIRM, and the modifications made by this LOMR, are the minimum
requirements for continued NFIP participation and do not supersede more stringent State/Commonwealth or local requirements to which
the regulations apply.

COMMUNITY REMINDERS

We based this determination on the 1-percent-annual-chance discharges computed in the submitted hydrologic model. Future
development of projects upstream could cause increased discharges, which could cause increased flood hazards. A comprehensive
restudy of your community’s flood hazards would consider the cumulative effects of development on discharges and could, therefore,
indicate that greater flood hazards exist in this area.

ur community must regulate all proposed floodplain development and ensure that permits required by Federal and/or
State/Commonwealth law have been obtained. State/Commonwealth or community officials, based on knowledge of local conditions and
in the interest of safety, may set higher standards for construction or may limit development in floodplain areas. If your
State/Commonwealth or community has adopted more restrictive or comprehensive floodplain management criteria, those critena take
precedence over the minimum NFIP requirements.

We will not print and distribute this LOMR to primary users, such as local insurance agents or mortgage lenders; instead, the community
will serve as a repository for the new data. We encourage you to disseminate the information in this LOMR by preparing a news release
for publication in your community's newspaper that describes the revision and explains how your community will provide the data and
help interpret the NFIP maps. In that way, interested persons, such as property owners, insurance agents, and mortgage lenders, can
benefit from the information.

This revision has met our criteria for removing an area from the 1-percent-annual-chance floodplain to reflect the placement of fill.
However, we encourage you to require that the lowest adjacent grade and lowest floor (including basement) of any structure placed within
the subject area be elevated to or above the Base (1-percent-annual-chance) Flood Elevation.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
AR Depot, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22304. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our website at http://www fema.gov/nfip.

Kevin C. Long, CFM, Project Engineer
Engineering Management Section

Mitigation Division 106979 10.3.1.0606BC47 102-D
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

We have designated a Consultation Coordination Officer (CCO) to assist your community. The CCO will be the primary liaison between
your community and FEMA. For information regarding your CCO, please contact:

Mr. Frank Pagano
Director, Federal Insurance and Mitigation Division
Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VI
Federal Regional Center, Room 206
800 North Loop 288
Denton, TX 76209
(940) 898-5127

STATUS OF THE COMMUNITY NFIP MAPS

We will not physically revise and republish the FIRM for your community to reflect the modifications made by this LOMR at this time.
When changes to the previously cited FIRM panel(s) warrant physical revision and republication in the future, we will incorporate the

modifications made by this LOMR at that time.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination. If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
AR Depot, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22304. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our website at http://www.fema.gov/nfip.

Kevin C. Long, CFM, Project Engineer
Engineering Management Section

Mitigation Division 106979 10.3.1.0606BC47 102-D
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP REVISION
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (CONTINUED)

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF REVISION

This revision is effective as of the date of this letter. Any requests to review or alter this determination should be made within 30 days
and must be based on scientific or technical data.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this determination If you have
any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at 1-877-336-2627 (1-877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the
MR Depot, 3601 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22304. Additional Information about the NFIP is available on our website at http'//www.fema.gov/nfip.

Kevin C. Long, CFM, Project Engineer
Engineering Management Section

Mitigation Division 106979 10.3.1.0606BC47 102-D



Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

FEE SCHEDULE FOR PROCESSING REQUESTS FOR MAP CHANGES

This notice contains the fee schedule for processing certain types of requests for changes to National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP) maps. The tee schedule allows FEMA to further reduce the expenses to the NFIP
by more fully recovering the costs associated with processing conditional and final map change requests. The
fee schedule for map changes is effective for all requests dated October 30, 2005, or later and supersedes the
fee schedule that was established on September 1, 2002.

To develop the fee schedule for conditional and final map change requests, FEMA evaluated the actual costs of

reviewing and processing requests for Conditional Letters of Map Amendment (CLOMA ), Conditional Letters of
Map Revision — Based on Fill (CLOMR-Fs), Conditional Letters of Map Revision (CLOMRSs), Letters of Map
Revision — Based on Fill (LOMR-Fs), Letters of Map Revision (LOMRSs), and Physical Map Revisions (PMRs).

Based on our review of actual cost data for Fiscal Years 2004 and 2005, FEMA has established the following
review and processing fees, which are to be submitted with all requests that are not otherwise exempted under

44 CFR 72.5.
Fee Schedule for Requests for CLOMAs, CLOMR-Fs, and LOMR-Fs

Request for single-lot/single-structure CLOMA and CLOMR-F........cccoooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee, $500
Request for single-lot/single structure LOMR-F ..o, $425
Request for single-lot/single-structure LOMR-F based on as-built

information (CLOMR-F previously 1SSue€d by US) ......coovvvimeeeieiiiiieee e $325
Request for multiple-lot/multiple-structure CLOMA ... $700
Request for multiple-lot/multiple-structure CLOMR-F and LOMR-F ... $800
Request for multiple-lot/multiple-structure LOMR-F based on as-built

information (CLOMR-F previously 1SSUEA) .........iiiiieieiieiieiieieeeeeeeeeeee e, $700

Fee Schedule for Requests for CLOMRSs

Request based on new hydrology, bridge, culvert, channel, or combination
OF ANY OF TNESE ..ot e e e e e e e et e e ee s eneaeeeeeessnsnnnnneeeean, $4,000
Request based on levee, berm, or other structural measure ... $5,000

Fee Schedule for Requests for LOMRs and PMRs

Requesters must submit the review and processing tees shown below with requests for LOMRs and PMRs that
are not based on structural measures or alluvial fans.

Request based on bridge, culvert, channel, or combination thereof..................cccoooiiiil, $4,400
Request based on levee, berm, or other structural measure .............ooooviiiiiiiiii e, $6,000
Request based on as-built information submitted as follow-up to CLOMR..................cci $4,000

Fees for CLOMRs, LOMRSs, and PMRs Based on Structural Measures on Alluvial Fans

FEMA has revised the imtial fee for requests for CLOMRSs and LOMRs based on structural measures on
alluvial fans to $5,600. FEMA will also continue to recover the remainder of the review and processing costs
by invoicing the requester before issuing a determination letter, consistent with current practice. The
prevailing private-sector labor rate charged to FEMA ($60 per hour) will be used to calculate the total
reimbursable fees.

Payment Submission Requirements
Requesters must make fee payments for non-exempt requests before we render services. This payment must

be in the form of a check or money order or by credit card payment. Please make all checks and money orders
in U.S. funds payable to the National Flood Insurance Program. We will deposit all fees collected to the
National Flood Insurance Fund, which is the source of funding for providing this service.
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Courtyard |
7500 Jefferson St. NE
Albugquerque, NM

87109-4335
www.bhinc.com

voice: 505.823.1000
facsimile: 505.798.7388

Apri\ 13, 2006 toll free: 800.877.5332

Brad Bingham, P.E.

City Flood Plain Administrator
City of Albuguerque

Planning Dept

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: FEMA LOMR Final Submittal -Manzano Mesa Apartments

Dear Brad:

We are submitting one (1) set of the Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for the above referenced
project. Please review the LOMR and sign Page 2 of Form 1 where indicated. We are
enclosing a check for $4,000.00 for the review fee to be sent to FEMA with the LOMR.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please call me at 823-1000.

Sincerely,
e Y
Craig W. Hoover, P.E..

Senior Vice President & Group Manager
Water Resources Group
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Courtyard |

7500 Jefferson St. NE
Albuquerque, NM
87109-4335

www.bhinc.com

voice: 505.823.1000
facsimile: 505.798.7988

January 17, 2000 toll free: 800.877.5332

Brad Bingham, P.E.

City Floodplain Administrator
City of Albuquerque

Planning Department

600 2nd St., NW
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Manzano Mesa Apartments - LOMR

Dear Mr. Bingham:

We are submitting one (1) set of the Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for the above referenced project.
Please review the LOMR and sign Page 2 of Form 1 where indicated. Upon completion of your review,
please contact our office and we will provide you with an additional copy of the LOMR and a check in the
amount of $4,000.00 for the review fee to be sent to FEMA. Also enclosed is a copy of the FEMA approval
letter for the CLOMR which includes a list of information that should be provided with the LOMR submittal.
Please note that items 1 and 7 need to be addressed by the City Floodplain Administrator.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or require additional information,
please call me at 823-1000.

Sincerely,

Sy P e

Craig W. Hoover, P.E.
Vice President and Group Manager
Water Resources Group
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Enclosures
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PO, Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

March 16, 2006

Attn: LOMR DEPOT
FEMA Depot

3601 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandrnia, VA 22304-6425

Re: Request for a Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) for Manzano Mesa

Apartments, City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, Community No.
350002, FIRM Panel 35001 C0358 E & 35001 CO359 E

Dear LOMR Reviewer,

The purpose of this submittal is to convey the documents required to request a
Letter of Map Revision for the Manzano Mesa Apartments based on constructed
storm drain. This request is a follow-up to CLOMR Case No. 03-06-423R dated
June 25, 2003. Enclosed with this letter are the completed MT-2 Form 1, as-
builts and a processing fee of $4000.00 (check #138027).

As the Community official, I have reviewed the above-mentioned L.O.M.R.
request submitted by Bohannan Huston, Inc. and endorse the proposed revisions
to the N.F.I.LP. maps. The public storm drain constructed for this project will be
maintained by the City of Albuquerque. Our Community would greatly
appreciate your prompt response and approval for this Letter of Map Revision.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at (505) 924-3986.

Bradley L. Bingham, P.E., C.F.M.
City Floodplain Administrator

Attachments

cC: Craig Hoover, P.E., Bohannan Huston, Inc. (w/o attachments)
Bill Blanton, FEMA Headquarters (w/o attachments)
Jack Quarles, FEMA Region VI (w/o attachments)
file (w/ attachments)

Albngnergne - Makmg Hiviory 1706-20006
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PREPARED FOR:

ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIG SGHOOLS
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SUBMITTED T0:
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Federal Emergency Management Agency ki

Washington, D.C. 20472
JUN 2 52003

IN REPLY REFER TO:-
The Honorable Martin Chavez Case Number: 03-06423R
Mayor, City of Albuquerque
Office of the Mayor Community: City of Albuquerque,
P.O. Box 1293 Bernalillo County, New Mexico
Albuquerque, NM 87103 Community No.: 350002
104
Dear Mayor Chavez:

Thus 1s 1n reference to a letter, dated November 15, 2002, from Carlos A. Montoya, City/County Floodplain
Administrator, City of Albuquerque, requesting a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) from the

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for the proposed Manzano Mesa Apartments project.
The proposed project will be located east of Eubank Boulevard in an area of shallow flooding, currently
designated as Zone AQO, and will consist of the construction of a storm drain network, construction of
detention ponds, and the placement of fill in the 1% annual chance (100-year) floodplain. The area of the

proposed project 1s shown on Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) numbers 35001C0358 E and
35001C0359 E, both dated April 2, 2002.

We received the following data, prepared by Craig W. Hoover, P.E., Senior Vice President, Water
Resources Group, Bohannan Huston, Inc., in support of this request:

* an AHYMO97 hydrologic model, dated March 24, 2003, of the 1% annual chance flood.,
representing the proposed conditions:

* acertified topographic work map, dated March 23, 2003, titled Manzano Mesa Apartments
CLOMR - Topographic Work Map — Figure 8, at a scale of 1 inch = 100 feet, with a contour

interval of 1 foot, representing the proposed conditions;

* acertified drainage area map, dated August 6, 1996, titled Exhibit 3 — Manzano Mesa Master
Drainage Study — Master Drainage Plan, at a scale of 1 inch = 200 feet:

* acertified drainage area map with detention pond and storm sewer calculations, dated
August 24, 2001, titled Exhibit 2 — Basin Map, at a scale of 1 inch = 60 feet, representing the

proposed conditions;

e portions of Bernalillo County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas FIRM numbers 35001C0358 E
and 35001C0359 E, both dated April 2, 2002, annotated to reflect the proposed conditions; and

e completed application/certification forms and community concurrence with the proposed project.

We received all of the data required to perform a technical review of the CLOMR request as of
April 7, 2003.
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We are currently revising your community’s Flood Insurance Study (FIS) and FIRM: this revision will
result in revised Base (1% annual chance) Flood Elevations (BFEs) and 1% annual chance floodplain
boundaries in the vicinity of the proposed project. We have determined the proposed project meets
minimum National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) criteria, when compared to the revisions to the FIS and
FIRM. If the project is built as proposed, a new revision to the FIS and FIRM for your commmunity will be

warranted. This new revision will show the following effects, as shown by the data submitted to support the
request:

1% Annual Chance Water Surface Elevations

When the proposed conditions were compared to the effective conditions, it was determined that the
1% annual chance water surface elevations would be removed and contained within the existing and
proposed storm drain network.

1% Annual Chance Floodplain

When the proposed conditions were compared to the effective conditions, it was determined that the
1% annual chance floodplain would be removed. The revised Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA)

would be designated as Zone X (unshaded), and would replace the effective SFHA designated as
Zone AO, with flood depths of 1 foot.

Future revisions to the FIS and FIRM, or restudies of the flood hazards in this area, could modity this
determination.

We based this determination on the 1% annual chance discharges computed in the submitted hydrologic
model. Future development of projects upstream may increase discharges, which may increase flood
hazards. A comprehensive restudy of your community’s flood hazards would consider the cumulative
effects of development on discharges and, therefore, could establish greater flood hazards in this area.

Your community must approve all proposed floodplain development, including this proposed project, and
ensure that permits required by other Federal agencies and/or State and local agencies have been obtained.
State and/or community officials may set standards for construction that are more restrictive than the
mimimum NFIP standards or may limit development in floodplains, based on knowledge of local
conditions and in the interest of safety. If the State and/or the community have adopted more restrictive

or comprehensive floodplain management criteria, those criteria take precedence over the minimum NFIP
requirements.

Pond outlet structures, channel modifications and culverts will fail to function as designed without proper
maintenance, such as the regular clearing of the channels and culverts. To avoid such failures, we require
participating communities to ensure that the flood-carrying capacity within the altered or relocated portion
of any watercourse is maintained according to NFIP regulations Subparagraph 60.3(b)(7). Therefore, upon
completion of the project, your community must submit documentation ensuring that the pond outlet
structures, channels, and culverts will be maintained to preserve their design function. 'We may request that
your community submit a description and schedule of its pond, channel, and culvert maintenance, as
outlined in Subparagraph 65.6(a)(12) of the NFIP regulations.

It 11l 1s placed in your community to raise the ground surface to or above the BFE, your community must
meet the criteria of NFIP regulations Sections 60.3 and 65.6, which require that the community’s NFIP
permit official certify that proposed or existing structures to be removed from the SFHA be “reasonably safe
from flooding.” “Reasonably safe from flooding™ means base flood waters will not inundate the land or
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damage structures to be removed from the SFHA and that any subsurface waters related to the base flood
will not damage existing or proposed buildings. The community and engineers should review and use FEMA
T'echnical Bulletin 10-01, Ensuring that Structures Built on Fill In or Near Special Flood Hazard Areas

are Reasonably Safe From Flooding, which may be downloaded directly from the FEMA website at
http://www.fema.gov/pdf/fima/tb1001.pdf.

NFIP regulations Section 65.3 states that when a community’s BFEs increase or decrease because of
physical changes that affect flooding conditions, the community must submit technical or scientific data to
FEMA that substantiate these changes. The community must submit such data as soon as possible, but no
later than s1x months after such data become available, so that FEMA can base flood insurance premium
rates and floodplain management requirements on the most up-to-date and accurate information available.

Upon completion of the proposed project, your community must request a revision to the FIS and FIRM,
per NFIP regulations Section 65.3. The revision request should include the data listed below.

1. Ewvidence of comphiance with NFIP regulations Paragraph 65.4(b), which states that “all requests for

changes to efiective maps . . . must be made in writing by the community’s Chief Executive Officer
(CEO) or an official designated by the CEO.”

2. Please provide as-built plans of all relevant project elements as well as a statement declaring that
| the project was built as proposed, both of which must be certified by a Professional Engineer. If
the project was not built as proposed, please provide a description of the changes in design that
have occurred since the issuance of the CLOMR.

4 3. The detailed application and certification forms may be required if as-built conditions differ from

the preliminary plans. If required, please submit new forms or annotated copies of the previously
submitted forms showing the revised information.

-4. Hydrologic analyses for as-built conditions of the 1% annual chance flood.

A certified topographic map delineaﬁn g the 1% annual chance floodplain representing as-built
conditions.

E.n

a. Please show this information on a map of suitable scale and topographic definition to provide
reasonable accuracy.

- b Please label all items for easy cross-referencing to the hydraulic model and summary data.

c. Submmut this information in paper and, if available, electronic format.

6. Codpiﬁ_o_tlwmal' o County, New Mexico and Incorporated Areas FIRM numbers 35001C0358 E
and 35001C0559 E both dated April 2, 2002, annotated to reflect the proposed conditions.

&}_7. Documentation showing compliance with NFIP regulations Subparagraph 65.6(a)(14) regarding fill

placement, and Subparagraphs 60.3(b)(7) and 65.6(a)(12) regarding maintenance, as previously
discussed.

If the project 1s built as proposed in the data submitted in support of this request, you do not have to
resubmt 1items 3 through 6 listed above; otherwise, please resubmit them.



4

We have enclosed a copy of our application/certification forms for your reference. The
application/certification forms package may be downloaded directly from the FEMA website at
http://www.fema.gov/mit/tsd/en_main.htm or copies may be obtained by contacting the FEMA Map
Assistance Center, toll free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627). Typically, we do not require all of
these forms if the project 1s completed as proposed in the data submitted in support of this request. The
enclosed document, titled Requirements for Submitting Application/ Certification Forms to Support
Requests for NFIP Map Revisions, describes in detail the circumstances under which the forms are required.

The NFIP 1s primanly funded by policyholders, not taxes. We recover costs associated with reviewing
and processing requests for modifications to published FISs and FIRMs to minimize the financial burden
on the policyholders. The fee for an as-built LOMR request in follow-up to this CLOMR is $3,800,
which we must receive before we can begin processing. This fee represents the fee schedule effective
September 1, 2002. However, the fee schedule is subject to change, and the requester is required to submit
the fee 1n effect at the time of the submission. Your payment must be a check or money order made
payable to the National Flood Insurance Program and should be forwarded to:

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Fee Charge System Administrator
P.O. Box 3173
Mermmfield, Virginia 22216

Once we receive the processing fee and the items listed above, complete our review, and verify that the

completed project meets all applicable NFIP standards, we will revise your community’s FIS and FIRM to
incorporate the effects of the completed project, as appropriate.

Part 65 of the enclosed NFIP regulations further describes the data needed to support a request to revise the
FIS and FIRM. Your compliance with the criteria outlined in the NFIP regulations will streamline our
review, allowing us to expeditiously revise your community’s FIS and FIRM.

If you have any questions regarding this CLOMR, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center, toll
free, at 1-877-FEMA MAP (1-877-336-2627).

Sincerely,
%’VH < ...., Sff?’-
Kevin C. Long, CFM, Project Efigineer For:  Mary Jean Pajak, P.E., Acting Chief
Hazard Study Branch Hazard Study Branch
Emergency Preparedness and Emergency Preparedness and
Response Directorate Response Directorate
Enciosures

cC: Carlos A. Montoya, City/County Floodplain Administrator, City of Albuquerque
Craig W. Hoover, P.E., Senior Vice President, Water Resources Group, Bohannan Huston, Inc.
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FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 0.M.B No. 3067-0148
OVERVIEW & CONCURRENCE FORM Expires September 30, 2003

PAPERWORK BURDEN DISCLOSURE NOTICE

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 1 hour per response. The burden estimate includes the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the needed data, and completing, reviewing, and submitting the form You are not required
to respond to this collection of information unless a valid OMB control number appears in the upper right corner of this form. Send comments regarding
the accuracy of the burden estimate and any suggestions for reducing this burden to; Information Collections Management, Federal Emergency
Management Agency, 500 C Street, SW, Washington DC 20472, Paperwork Reduction Project (3067-0148). Submission of the form 1s required to

obtain or retain benefits under the National Fiood Insurance Program. Please do not send your completed survey to the above address.

A. REQUESTED RESPONSE FROM FEMA

This request is for a (check one):

[] CLOMR: A letter from FEMA commenting on whether a proposed project, if built as proposed, would justify a map revision, or
proposed hydrology changes (See 44 CFR Ch 1, Parts 60, 65 & 72).

X LOMR: A letter from FEMA officially revising the current NFIP map to show the changes to floodplains, regulatory floodway or flood
elevations. (See Parts 60 & 65 of the NFIP Regulations.)

B. OVERVIEW

1.  The NFIP map panel(s) affected for all impacted communities is (are):

Community No. State
480287 Harris Count TX
Bernalillo Count
Bernalillo Count

2. Flooding Source: Local Runoff

' MapNo. [ PanelNo. [ Effective Date
480301 0005D 02/08/83
48201C 0220G 09/28/90

35001C

04/04/02

35001C 04/04/02

3  Project Name/ldentifier: Manzano Mesa Apartments LOMR

4  FEMA zone designations affected: AO (choices: A, AH, AO, A1-A30, A99, AE, AR, V, V1-V30, VE, B, C, D, X)

5  Basis for Request and Type of Revision:

a The basis for this revision request is (check all that apply)
P Physical Change X Improved Methodology/Data
[] Regulatory Floodway Revision [] Other (Attach Description)

Note: A photograph and narrative description of the area of concern is not required, but is very helpful during review.

b. The area of revision encompasses the following types of flooding and structures (check ali that apply)

Types of Flooding: [] Riverine [] Coastal X Shallow Flooding (e.g., Zones AQO and AH)
] Alluvial fan [] Lakes [] Other (Attach Description)

Structures: [] Channelization [] Levee/Floodwall [[] Bridge/Culvert
[] Dam ] Fill [[] Other, Attach Description

FEMA Form 81-88, SEP 02 Overview & Concurrence Form MT-2 Form 1 Page 1 of 2



C. REVIEW FEE

Has the review fee for the appropriate request category been included? X Yes Fee amount. $4000
[] No, Attach Explanation
Please see the FEMA Web site at http:.//www.fema.gov/mit/tsd/frm fees.htm for Fee Amounts and Exemptions.
D. SIGNATURE

All documents submitted in support of this request are correct to the best of my knowledge. | understand that any false statement may be punishable by
fine or imprisonment under Title 18 of the United States Code, Section 1001.

Name: Craig W Hoover, PE Company. Bohannan Huston Inc.

Mailing Address: Daytime Telephone No.: Fax No..
Courtyard 1 505-798-7835 505-798-7988
7500 Jefferson St. NE — l

Albuguerque, NM 87107 I E-Mail Address: choover@bhinc.com

Signature of Requester (required): Date: 01-16-06

As the community official responsible for floodplain management, | hereby acknowledge that we have received and reviewed this |etter of Map Revision
(LOMR) or conditional LOMR request. Based upon the community's review, we find the completed or proposed project meets or is designed to meet all
of the community floodplain management requirements, including the requirement that no fill be placed in the regulatory floodway, and that all necessary
Federal, State, and local permits have been, or in the case of a conditional LOMR, will be obtained. In addition, we have determined that the land and
any existi